STAFF REPORT
Application: Variance to construct a new 8.5 x 11.2 foot dwelling addition and replace
existing roof with higher 8/12 pitch roof approximately 70 feet from Mink Lake (min.
100 ft required).
Applicant:

Dennis and Sandra Cullip

Agenda Item: 4(g)
Background Information:
Location:
o Property Address: 8221 Greer Ave NW, Maple Lake
o Sec/Twp/Range: 24-121-27
o Parcel Number: 206020002050
Zoning: Urban/Rural Transitional (R-1)/Residential Recreation Shorelands (S-2)
Overlay District, Mink Lake (Recreational Development lake).
Lot size: Approximately 105 x 185 or 19,794 sq ft (0.45 acres) according to provided
survey (above OHWL).
Existing Impervious Coverage:


Buildings: Approx. 2,076 sq ft (10.5%)



Total: Approx. 3,894 sq ft (19.7%)

Proposed Impervious Coverage:


Buildings: Approx. 2,056 sq ft (10.4%)



Total: Approx. 3,779 sq ft (19.1%)

Septic System Status: The applicant has submitted a preliminary sewer design for
a 3 bedroom house that will upgrade the existing system (making use of the existing
drainfield). The proposed house would continue to contain 3 bedrooms.
Natural Features:
Floodplain: The property is not within an identified floodplain.
Bluff/Steep Slopes: The property contains a steep slope running from the road to
the lakeshore, but it is not steep enough to be considered a bluff. There is a large
timber retaining wall between the house and the lake.
Wetlands: There are not any wetlands on the property.
Proposal: The applicant is proposing to modify the existing house by removing a
sun porch on one side and converting an existing deck/walkway to dwelling space.
The roof on the house would be replaced and increased in roof pitch from 6/12 to
8/12.
Requested Variance(s):


Lake setback: Construct a new 8.5 x 11.2 foot dwelling addition and replace
existing roof with higher 8/12 pitch roof approximately 70 feet from Mink Lake
(min. 100 ft required).
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Applicable Statutes/Ordinances/Court Decisions:
1.1A
1.2relating
1.3zoning

to local government; providing for variances from city, county, and town

controls and ordinances;amending Minnesota Statutes 2010, sections

1.4394.27,
1.5BE

bill for an act

subdivision 7; 462.357, subdivision 6.

IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

1.6

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 394.27, subdivision 7, is amended to read:

1.7

Subd. 7. Variances; hardship practical difficulties. The board of adjustment shall

1.8have
1.9of

the exclusive power to order the issuance of variances from the terms requirements

any official control including restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall

1.10only

be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the

1.11official

control in cases when there are practical difficulties or particular hardship in

1.12the

way of carrying out the strict letter of any official control, and when the terms of

1.13the

variance variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan. "Hardship" as used

1.14in

connection with the granting of a variance means the property in question cannot be

1.15put

to a reasonable use if used under the conditions allowed by the official controls; the

1.16plight

of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the

1.17landowner;
1.18Variances
1.19are
1.20as

and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that there

practical difficulties in complying with the official control. "Practical difficulties,"

used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the property owner

1.21proposes

to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control;

1.22the

plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by

1.23the

landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the

1.24locality.
2.1use

Economic considerations alone shall do not constitute a hardship if a reasonable

for the property exists under the terms of the ordinance practical difficulties. Practical

2.2difficulties

include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar

2.3energy

systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in

2.4section

216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the official controls. No variance

2.5may

be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited not allowed in the zoning

2.6district

in which the subject property is located. The board of adjustment may impose

2.7conditions
2.8bear
2.9and

in the granting of variances to. A condition must be directly related to and must

a rough proportionality to the impact created by the variance insure compliance

to protect adjacent properties and the public interest. The board of adjustment may

2.10consider

the inability to use solar energy systems a "hardship" in the granting of variances.

2.11EFFECTIVE
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2.12

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 462.357, subdivision 6, is amended to read:

2.13

Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments. Appeals to the board of appeals and

2.14adjustments
2.15conditions

may be taken by any affected person upon compliance with any reasonable

imposed by the zoning ordinance. The board of appeals and adjustments has

2.16the

following powers with respect to the zoning ordinance:

2.17(1)

To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any

2.18order,

requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the

2.19enforcement
2.20(2)
2.21in

of the zoning ordinance.

To hear requests for variances from the literal provisions of the ordinance

instances where their strict enforcement would cause undue hardship because of

2.22circumstances
2.23variances
2.24and

only when it is demonstrated that such actions will be in keeping with the spirit

intent of the ordinance. "Undue hardship" as used in connection with the granting of a

2.25variance

means the property in question cannot be put to a reasonable use if used under

2.26conditions

allowed by the official controls, requirements of the zoning ordinance including

2.27restrictions
2.28harmony

with the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant for

variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning

2.31ordinance.
2.32means

2.34unique
2.35alter

by the zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances

to the property not created by the landowner,; and the variance, if granted, will not

the essential character of the locality. Economic considerations alone shall do not

3.1constitute

an undue hardship if reasonable use for the property exists under the terms of

ordinance. Undue hardship also includes practical difficulties. Practical difficulties

3.3include,

but is are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar energy

3.4systems.
3.5216C.06,

Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in section
subdivision 14 , when in harmony with the ordinance. The board of appeals and

3.6adjustments
3.7use

or the governing body as the case may be, may not permit as a variance any

that is not permitted allowed under the zoning ordinance for property in the zone

3.8where
3.9may

the affected person's land is located. The board or governing body as the case

be, may permit as a variance the temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two

3.10family
3.11in

"Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance,

that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not

2.33permitted

3.2the

placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in

with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and when the variances are

2.29consistent
2.30the

unique to the individual property under consideration, and to grant such

dwelling. The board or governing body as the case may be may impose conditions

the granting of variances to insure compliance and to protect adjacent properties.. A

3.12condition

must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the impact
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3.13created

by the variance.

3.14EFFECTIVE

DATE.This section is effective the day following final enactment.

MN Rules 6120.3900, Subp 3 (Variances)
Variances may only be granted in accordance with Minnesota Statutes,
chapters 394 or 462, as applicable. They may not circumvent the general
purposes and intent of the official controls. No variance may be granted that
would allow any use that is prohibited in the zoning district in which the
subject property is located. Conditions may be imposed in the granting of
variances to ensure compliance and to protect adjacent properties and the
public interest. In considering variance requests, boards of adjustment must
also consider whether property owners have reasonable use of the lands
without the variances, whether existing sewage treatment systems on the
properties need upgrading before additional development is approved,
whether the properties are used seasonally or year-round, whether
variances are being requested solely on the basis of economic
considerations, and the characteristics of development on adjacent
properties.
502.3 Findings
The Board of Adjustment shall not grant a Variance unless it finds the following
facts at the hearing where the applicant shall present a statement of evidence
proving the following:
(1)

The granting of the Variance will not be in conflict with the
Comprehensive Plan;

(2)

The property will not yield a reasonable return if used in compliance with
this Ordinance;

(3)

The conditions causing the hardship are unique and are not shared by
neighboring property in the same zone;

(4)

The granting of the Variance will not essentially alter the character of the
neighborhood; and,

(5)

The granting of the Variance will not adversely affect the environmental
quality of the area.

If the appellant fails to prove only one of the conditions, the Board of Adjustment
cannot legally grant the Variance. The burden of proof of these matters rests on
the applicant. He is requesting a special privilege, and it is incumbent upon him
to prove that the conditions necessary for granting of the privilege are satisfied.
612.5 Shoreland Performance Standards
612.5 (1) General Performance Standard for Lakes
Performance standards in shoreland areas are additional to standards of the primary
zoning district. In case of a conflict, the stricter standard shall apply as well as any
additional requirements if flood plain elevations have been established.
(a) General Development Minimum Standards:
Structure setback from NOHW
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July 7, 2011

75 ft.
4(g) - 4

Structure setback from Bluff
Height
Elevation of lowest floor above highest known water level
Water Oriented Accessory Structure setback from NOHW

30 ft.
2 1/2 stories (35 ft.)
4 ft.
10 ft.

Staff Findings: The following findings of fact are presented by Staff for consideration
by the Board of Adjustment:
1) Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general
purposes and intent of the Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or
Subdivision Ordinance?
Yes. The spirit and intent of the ordinance, according to the DNRs SONAR
statement in 1989, is:
“In general, structure setbacks are needed to provide an adequate
distance between the development of a shoreland area and the adjacent
waterbody or near blufftops to control the resource damaging effects of
non-point source pollution. Soil erosion and subsequent sedimentation
in water bodies and the loading of nutrients, toxics and other pollutants
to the water body from shoreland area surface water runoff are examples
of. non-point source pollution.”
Given that the existing house is already within the lake setback and the
footprint of the house/deck will not be increased, the existing conditions will
not be worsened. Implementation of a stormwater management plan, as
proposed, would further ensure that the spirit of the ordinance is met.
2) Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna
Township Comprehensive Plan?
Yes, with possible conditions addressing stormwater management
and erosion control. The Corinna Township Comprehensive Plan does not
directly address lake setback issues except to make statements about protecting
lake quality in shoreland areas as land is developed. The Wright County
Comprehensive Plan states “Development of lakeshore property shall abide by
State Shoreland Management Rules to maintain, as far as practical, a natural
shoreline and natural views of shoreland areas from the lake's surface.”
The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to “protect, preserve,
and enhance lake water quality”:
o

Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all
new lakeshore development and redevelopment of existing sites, to ensure
that storm water runoff is properly managed and treated before entering
surface waters.

o

Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the
Minnesota DNR, University of Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate
agencies during the development and re-development of all property in
the Township to prevent erosion and sedimentation that eventually
reaches area lakes and wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other
means.
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o

Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other
alterations on lakeshore properties preserve and/or provide for the
planting of native trees and shoreline vegetation.


o

Staff Comment: The applicant, in conjunction with Wright Co
SWCD, has submitted a stormwater management plan involving
the installation of a rain garden. The earth work associated with
the rain garden would require a separate CUP as it will involve
greater than 50 cubic yards of material. The applicant is aware of
this and has opted to wait to apply for that permit until later when
they will have time to do it.

Staff Comment: See comment above.

Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to
minimize the disturbance of soil and prevent erosion.


Staff Comment: The only earth work will be related to the
installation of a rain garden, which will require a separate CUP.

3) Is the proposed use of the property reasonable?
Yes. The proposed use of the property for a small dwelling addition and
replacement of the roof is reasonable for the area and for the needs of the house
which is in need of repair. Also, given the location of the sewer system, the
existing house location and the slope of the land, it is not likely that there would
be much improvement in the management of stormwater runoff if the house were
to be completely torn down and moved back.
4) Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the
property not created by the landowner?
Yes. The need for the variances is created primarily by the existing location of
the dwelling, septic system and the steep slope of the lot.
5) Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality?
No. The proposed changes to the footprint of the dwelling, and the increase in
the roof pitch will be relatively minor changes to the existing dwelling. No change
to the character of the neighborhood is expected.
6) Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet
the strict requirements of the ordinance?
No. There are other considerations involved, including the location of the
existing house and septic system, the steep slope and the dimensions of the lot as
originally platted.
7) Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other
than a variance (taking into account economic considerations)?
No. Unless the house is to be torn down completely, and there is significant
disturbance of the steep slope, there is no other feasible way in which to meet the
required lake setback.
8) Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental
quality of the area?
The most likely impact on the environment would come from stormwater runoff
from the garage. These are proposed to be addressed with the rainwater
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garden/stormwater management plan developed in conjunction with Wright Co
SWCD.
Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance
request, deny the request, or table the request if the Board should need additional
information from the applicant. If the Board should approve or deny the request, the
Board should state the findings which support either of these actions.

Staff Recommendation: Based on the findings of fact and discussion listed above,
Staff would recommend approval of the request as presented.
As conditions of any approval, Staff would recommend the following:
1. The applicant is required to implement the stormwater management plan
submitted in conjunction with Wright Co SWCD, or a similar plan as approved by
the SWCD, within one year of the date of the completion of the house work.
2. Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained
until the construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a
minimum silt fences on downslope areas. Once disturbed areas are no longer
being used for construction purposes, these shall be covered with mulch, erosion
control blankets or other forms of temporary cover until vegetation is reestablished.
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Dennis Cullip
Site Visit - June 13, 2011
Site Summary and Recommendations
Reviewed by: Wright Soil and Water Conservation District

Photo 1:
View looking at a portion of landscaping to be treated by native vegetation in the form of a
raingarden. The site could be considered a potential site for a raingarden because of the natural
watershed and topography allowing the stormwater runoff to drain into a central location via overland flow and underground tile on the property. The proposed restoration site currently is occupied by traditional lawn and with adequate sun light for a planting to occur.
The stormwater runoff from the house and lawn slope towards the proposed raingarden and
currently have potential to travel untreated into Mink Lake. The property owner has voluntarily
agreed to direct and treat his stormwater runoff through the use of a raingarden under the direction
and supervision of the Wright Soil and Water Conservation District (SWCD). This location for a
raingarden would be ideal to collect and infiltrate stormwater runoff before traveling untreated
into the lake.

Restoration Recommendations:
Native plants have long term benefits for water quality as well as wildlife and aquatic habitat.
The Wright SWCD may cover costs up to 50% of $500.00 upon District Board approval. Planting
should occur when plants can be maintained and watered by the landowner if needed. The
following is a proposed guide for property owners and is subject to change upon request. The
Wright SWCD encourages landowners to provide input on plant selection to ensure a proper
variation of color, size, and blossom time can be enjoyed by the landowners and wildlife year
round. Required technical support of sizing, placement, quantities, estimates, staking and soil
amenities will be provided by the SWCD in addition to providing construction and installation
oversight.
In order to maintain the beauty of a restoration planting and create less confusion during
maintenance we recommend a cluster planting be implemented. Cluster planting involves
strategically placing uniform plant species together to provide continuity to the site and avoid
randomness among the project. Given the amount of sunlight at different times throughout the day,
shade and sun tolerable plants should be planted of upland and transitional varieties. Lower areas
remaining saturated during rainevents should favor transitional species adaptive to wetter climates.
Native plantings will vary in height and should be considered when designing a restoration
site. It is suggested to plant native grasses where runoff is first entering the raingarden to increase
the chance of collecting any heavier soils and debris before accessing the raingarden. This process
will help to ensure the raingarden doesn’t become plugged by sediment transported during large
rainevents over time. The restoration footprint for the raingarden is estimated at approximately
175.5 square feet by 12 inches deep, and could be designed in any shape to best fit the landscape.
Transitional and upland plant species should be considered when planting to compensate for lower
lying areas which may at times receive an increased amount of water. Transitional area accounts
for approximately 52.5 square feet of planting area and requires approximately 58 plugs to be
planted with a spacing of 12 inches. The plants considered for this area are the following: Blue
Flag Iris, Blue Vervain, Bottle Gentian, Button Blazing Star, Cardinal Flower, Great Blue Lobelia,
Joe Pye Weed, Obedient Plant, Mountain Mint, Obedient Plant, or Turtlehead. The upland area
accounts for 123 square feet of planting area and requires approximately 136 plugs to be planted
with a spacing of 12 inches. The plants considered for this area are the following: Anise Hyssop,
Black Eyed Susan, Butterfly Weed, Fireweed, Heath Aster, Hoary Vervain, Little Bluestem, New
England Aster, Purple Coneflower, Rattlesnake Master, Thimbleweed, or Wild Bergamot.
2” of cedar mulch could be incorporated into the design plan if requested by the landowner to
help maintain moisture for the plants and act as an initial weed barrier. There are some benefits of
adding mulch to any project, but cost will increase as a result of this demand. The proposed runoff
from the roof of the house should channeled by gutters and discharge into the raingarden through
underground drain tile.
The soils in the area are primarily clay and the use of an underdrain with engineered soils
would be required to ensure the raingarden drains down within 48 hours of a 2” rainevent. The
underdrain would be placed in the bottom of the raingarden and outlet on the shoreline of the
property. The use of a small rock stilling basin would be beneficial to ensure future scouring of the
shoreline is avoided. The use of 12” of sand and a planting medium of 70% compost and 30% sand
12” deep would be required to be installed over the underdrain to allow the underdrain to function
properly. The design has allowed for any additional water from a sump pump to discharge into the
raingarden.

Restoration Recommendations:

175.5 Square Feet by 12” Deep
This raingarden has been designed to treat the first 1” of stormwater runoff from the
impervious surfaces. The required footprint of the raingarden required should be at least 175.5 feet
with a ponding depth of 12 inches. Raingarden sideslopes should be at least 3 to 1 to provide
adequate ponding for stormwater runoff. Plants selected for this area are required to be forbs and
grasses of native varieties to Wright County. Shredded Cedar mulch is recommended if applied to
ensure washing or floating of mulch does not occur during rainevents. Signed operation and
maintenance contracts are to be followed to ensure the survival of native plants and designed
function of the raingarden.
These alterations should enhance the aesthetic beauty of the property while improving water
quality. The native species planted should embed their roots deep into the soil providing significant
holding power to prevent against erosion. The proposed raingarden should collect and treat the
proposed impervious runoff from this site prior to discharging into Mink Lake.

Designed by: Brian Sanoski
Date: 6/21/2011

Hydrographs for Small Areas
(assumes runoff rate = rainfall rate)
RCN=
DA (Sq Ft) =
24-hr Rainfall Amt (")=

98
1311
4

( 0 -99)
pt of zero runoff
Peak Q =
Runoff Depth =
Runoff Event =
Runoff (1 inch)=

0.0408163
0.165
3.7651
411
109

Rain Garden Sizing

Raingarden Sideslope=
Raingarden Depth=

3 to 1
1 ft

Assume Rectangular Area:
Top Length =
13.5
Top Width =
13
Top Area =
Bottom Area =

175.5
52.5

Volume =

114

Stores 1 inch of runoff

Quantity Calculations
Compost Layer Thickness

12

inches

Is sand drain layer required?

Y

(Y or N)

12

inches

Y

(Y or N)

Layer Thickness
Is tile required?
Length

100

Common Excavation
Compost Mix
Sand Drain Layer
Shredded Hardwood Mulch
Drain Tile
Prefab Inlet
Sideslope Planting Area
Bottom Planting Area

feet

17
7
7
2
100
1
123
52.5

Cu. Yds.
Cu. Yds.
Cu. Yds.
Cu. Yds.
Ln. Ft.
Each
Sq. Ft.
Sq. Ft.

cfs
in
cu. Ft.
cu. Ft.

6/22/2011

1

Wright County, MN
Date Created: 6/21/2011

Overview

Legend
Roads
CSAHCL
CTYCL
MUNICL
PRIVATECL
TWPCL
City/Township Limits
c
t
Parcels
Water

226 ft

Parcel ID
206020002050
Sec/Twp/Rng
24-121-27
Property Address 8221 GREER AVE NW
MAPLE LAKE
District
Brief Tax Description

Alternate ID n/a
Class
151 - SEASONAL RES REC
Acreage
n/a

Owner Address DENNIS & SANDRA CULLIP
203 COFFEE MILL DR
WABASHA, MN 55981

n/a
Sect-24 Twp-121 Range-027 CAMPBELL'S TERRACE Lot-005 Block-002
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents)
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